Group’s financial position, income statement and

cash-flows for 2018 (retrospective application) and
2019 is disclosed in the following tables.

€m
30 Sep

2019
30 Sep

2018
31 Dec

2018

Loans payable
Non-current loans payable 48.0 122.8 126.4
Current loans payable 186.2 5.8 4.9
Total loans payable 234.2 128.6 131.3
Less: cash and cash equivalents -39.8 -74.2 -38.4
Total loans payable less cash and cash equivalents 194.4 54.4 92.9
Lease liabilities
Non-current lease liabilities 120.7 96.2 96.4
Current lease liabilities 32.4 28.6 29.0
Total lease liabilities 153.1 124.8 125.4
Total financial debt 387.3 253.4 256.7
Less: cash and cash equivalents -39.8 -74.2 -38.4
Net financial debt 347.5 179.2 218.3

€m
30 Sep

2019
30 Sep

2018
31 Dec

2018

Other financial liabilities
Non-current  31.1 28.5 28.6
Current 5.6 5.2 3.6
Total other financial liabilities 36.7 33.7 32.2

30 – Interim report July-September 2019

 30 Sep 2019 30 Sep 2018 31 Dec 2018

€m
As if IAS 17
still applied

IFRS 16
impact

As
reported

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact Restated

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact

Restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity
Right-of-use assets - 142.5 142.5 - 116.9 116.9 - 117.0 117.0
Shareholders’ equity 338.1 -7.7 330.4 316.5 -6.0 310.5 323.9 -6.4 317.5
Lease liabilities - 153.1 153.1 - 124.8 124.8 - 125.4 125.4

 Jul-Sep 2019 Jul-Sep 2018

€m
As if IAS 17
still applied

IFRS 16
impact

As
reported

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact

Restated

Impact on profit for the period
Right-of-use depreciation - 8.4 8.4 - 6.7 6.7
Interest on lease obligations - 1.8 1.8 - 1.4 1.4
Operating profit 13.1 1.2 14.3 7.4 1.2 8.6
Profit for the period 7.7 -1.4 6.3 6.2 0.5 6.7
EBITDA 22.9 9.6 32.5 15.1 7.9 23.0
Impact on cash-flows
Net cash from operating activities 13.2 9.4 22.6 21.7 7.7 29.4
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities -6.6 -9.4 -16.0 46.1 -7.7 38.4

 Jan-Sep 2019 Jan-Sep 2018 Jan-Dec 2018

€m
As if IAS 17
still applied

IFRS 16
impact

As
reported

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact

Restated

As previously
reported

IFRS 16
impact

Restated

Impact on profit for the period
Right-of-use depreciation - 23.9 23.9 - 19.6 19.6 - 26.6 26.6
Interest on lease obligations - 5.1 5.1 - 4.2 4.2 - 5.6 5.6
Operating profit 31.4 4.3 35.7 21.9 3.2 25.1 29.4 4.3 33.7
Profit for the period 19.4 -1.3 18.1 22.6 -1.9 20.7 26.5 -2.3 24.2
EBITDA 59.1 28.2 87.3 43.6 22.8 66.4 59.8 30.9 90.7
Impact on cash-flows
Net cash from operating activities 35.6 26.8 62.4 35.7 22.1 57.8 44.4 30.0 74.4
Net cash from/(used in) financing activities 80.5 -26.8 53.7 66.5 -22.1 44.4 64.6 -30.0 34.6

31 – Interim report July-September 2019

10. Events after balance sheet date
Just after the period end, to improve the Group’s
liquidity, a schuldschein loan was issued in the
German market for €120m with 5 and 7 year
tranches and fixed and floating rates. The issue
was oversubscribed and increased from the initial
target of €100m, being well received with a good

spread of counterparties. This issue opened a new
funding source for the Group providing
diversification of its funding counterparties and
longer maturity profiles. The proceeds will be used
to repay debt under the Group’s revolving credit